505690815 09/25/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5737625

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL LAU	09/24/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CGS TECHNOLOGY, LLC	
Street Address:	107 S. WEST STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 126	
City:	ALEXANDRIA	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22314	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	pe Number	
Application Number:	16218218	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)288-9696

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-641-2296
Email: APSI@fr.com
Correspondent Name: RICHARD WONG
Address Line 1: 601 LEXINGTON AVE.
Address Line 2: FISH & RICHARDSON

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KET NUMBER: 49056-0003001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHERRY L. HUNT	
SIGNATURE:	/Sherry L. Hunt/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=M Lau CGS 9_25_2019b#page1.tif source=M Lau CGS 9_25_2019b#page2.tif source=M Lau CGS 9_25_2019b#page3.tif

PATENT 505690815 REEL: 050489 FRAME: 0348

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT ASSETS

This Assignment of Patent Assets ("Assignment") is made and entered into on this 24 day of September 2019, by and between:

Michael Lau ("ASSIGNOR"); and

CGS Technology, LLC, a company formed under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having a business address at 107 S. West Street, Suite 126, Alexandria, VA 22314 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Assets (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, intending to be legally bound, and upon the terms set forth herein, agrees as follows:

ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE his entire right, title and interest in, to and under the U.S. patents and patent applications set forth on Attachment A attached hereto, including any and all letters patents issuing from any continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications; any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing; all inventions and discoveries described in any of the forgoing (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Assets"), including any and all past, present and future causes of action and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief) and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 050489 FRAME: 0349 ASSIGNOR agrees for himself and his successors, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the ASSIGNEE may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment of Patent Assets on the date set forth below.

Assignor: Michael Lau
Signature: Mulfarl Lin
Printed Name: Michael Lau
Subscribed and sworn to me this 24 day of Sep., 2019.
STATE OF Virginia)ss City Alexandria)ss
Notary Public My commission expires: 131 2023
The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment.
Assignee: CGS Technology, LLC
Signature: John Jan Date: Sept 24, 2019
Printed Name: JOHN LAU.
Title: Managing Director

PATENT REEL: 050489 FRAME: 0350

ATTACHMENT A

<u>U.S. Patent</u> Application Number	Filing Date	U.S. Patent Number	Issue Date
62/008,260	6/5/2014	N/A	N/A
14/731,616	6/5/2015	9,322,607	4/26/2016
15/072,482	3/17/2016	9,464,858	10/11/2016
15/261,391	9/9/2016	9,714,805	7/25/2017
15/628,503	6/20/2017	9,869,523	1/16/2018
15/835,320	12/7/2017	10,184,743	1/22/2019
16/218,218	12/12/2018	N/A	N/A

PATENT REEL: 050489 FRAME: 0351

RECORDED: 09/25/2019